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The members of the IYRP International Support Group are listed below; some organizations have secondary contacts listed. The list is open-ended and will be updated as needed.

Chair: Jim O’Rourke (International Rangeland Congress & Society for Range Management) – jorourke@csc.edu
Vice-Chair: Maryam Niamir-Fuller (Advisor on Sustainability) – mniafull2@gmail.com
Secretary: Barbara Hutchinson (Rangelands Partnership & Society for Range Management) – barbarah@cals.arizona.edu

Members:
1. Harouna Abarchi, Association Nodde Nooto (A2N), Niger – ab.harou@gmail.com
2. Sadia Ahmed, Pastoral and Environmental Network in the Horn of Africa (PENHA), Somalia – penhasom@gmail.com (alternate address sadiama@hotmail.com)
3. Badi Besbes, FAO – badi.besbes@fao.org 
4. Hossein Badripour, High Council for Forest, Range and Watershed Management, Iran – badripour@yahoo.com 
5. Abdelkader Bensada, United Nations Environment Programme (UNEP) – abdelkader.bensada@unep.org 
6. Omar Berkat, Ministry of Agriculture and Maritime Fisheries, Morocco – oberkat@hotmail.com
7. David Borré, Pronatura Noreste, A.C., Mexico – dborre@pronaturane.org 
8. Barry Boubakary, Association pour la Promotion de l'Elevage au Sahel et en Savane (APESS), West Africa - barry.boubakary@gmail.com 
9. Dodo Boureima – Reseau Billital Maroobe (RBM), Niger – goroubanda@yahoo.fr
10. Jonathan Davies, Global Drylands Initiative, IUCN – jonathan.davies@iucn.org 
11. Dinesh Desai Rabari, South Asia Pastoralist Alliance (SAPA) & MARAG, India – maragindia@gmail.com 
12. Elena Dominguez, World Wildlife Fund for Nature (WWF), Spain - edominguez@wwf.es
13. Abdumaklik Egemberdiev, National Pasture Users Association of Kyrgyzstan "Kyrgyz Jayity" – pasturekj@gmail.com
14. Mina Esteqamat, Center for Conservation and Development of Sustainable Ecosystems (ZIPAK), Iran – minaesteqamat@gmail.com
15. Zakaria Faustin, Tanzania Natural Resource Forum (TNRF), Tanzania – z.faustin@tnrf.org 
16. Susana Feldman, National University of Rosario, Argentina – susanarfeldman@gmail.com 
17. Maria Fernandez-Gimenez, Colorado State University – maria.fernandez-gimenez@colostate.edu 
18. Serena Ferrari, Pastoralist Knowledge Hub (PKH), FAO – serena.ferrari@fao.org 
19. Fiona Flintan, International Livestock Research Institute (ILRI) – f.flintan@cgiar.org
20. [bookmark: _Hlk527780158]Pablo Frere, Red Pastoramericas & Redes Chaco, Argentina – pablofrere@gmail.com 
21. [bookmark: _Hlk24955055]Jesus Garzon, Pastores Sinfroneras – pastores.sinfronteras@pastos.es
22. Kathy Galvin, University of Colorado, USA – kathleen.galvin@colostate.edu 
23. Fernando Garcia-Dory, European Shepherds Network (ESN), Spain – fernandogd@inland.org 
24. Sasha Gennett, The Nature Conservancy, North America Sustainable Grazing Lands – sgennet@tnc.org
25. Munkhbolor Gungaa, Mongolia – bolor_3095@yahoo.com 
26. Nahid Naghizadeh, Center for Sustainable Development & Environment (CENESTA), Iran – nahid.naghizadeh@gmail.com 
27. [bookmark: _Hlk53893920]Pedro M. Herrera, Entretantos Foundation, Spain – pedromarih@gmail.com 
28. Jurgen Hoth, Canada – jurgenhoth1521@gmail.com
29. Elisabeth Huber-Sannwald, Instituto Potosino de Investigacion Cientifica y Tecnologica, A.C. (IPICYT), Mexico – ehs@ipicyt.edu.mx 
30. Barry Irving, University of Alberta, Canada (retired); Past-President Society for Range Management – birving@ualberta.ca
31. Kathrine Ivsett Johnsen, Norwegian Institute for Water Research, Norway – kij@niva.no 
32. Carmen Jaquez, Mercy Corps, Kenya – cjaquez@mercycorps.org
33. Debbie Jewitt, Grassland Society of Southern Africa – dr.debbie.jewitt@gmail.com and Debbie.Jewitt@kznwildlife.com 
34. Elizabeth Katushabe, Coalition of Pastoralist Civil Society Organizations (COPACSO), Uganda – elizabethkatushabe@yahoo.com 
35. Dana Kelly, President, International Rangeland Congress (IRC) Continuing Committee, Australia – danammkelly@gmail.com 
36. [bookmark: _Hlk263955][bookmark: _Hlk24955077]Khalid Khawaldeh, West Asia Pastoralist Network (WAPN) & Dana Cooperative, Jordan – khalid.khawaldeh@yahoo.com
37. Pauline Kiamba, IUCN, Kenya – pauline.kiamba@iucn.org  
38. Ilse Köhler-Rollefson, League for Pastoral Peoples (LPP), Germany – ilse.koehlerroll@googlemail.com 
39. Ruijun Long, International Centre for Tibetan Plateau Ecosystem Management, Lanzhou University, China – longrj@lzu.edu.cn
40. Mounir Louhaichi, International Center for Agricultural Research in the Dry Areas (ICARDA) & Vice President IRC – m.louhaichi@cgiar.org 
41. Chris Magero, World Initiative for Sustainable Pastoralism (WISP), IUCN, Kenya – chris.magero@iucn.org 
42. Pablo Manzano, University of Helsinki, Finland – pablo.manzano.baena@gmail.com
43. Elvira Maratova, National Pasture Users Association of Kyrgyzstan "Kyrgyz Jayity" – elviramaratovaa@gmail.com
44. Enrique Ricardo Flores Mariazza, National Agrarian University, Peru – efm@lamolina.edu.pe  
45. Sergio Marines Gomez, Profauna, Mexico – marines@profauna.org.mx 
46. Godfrey Massay, Landesa, Tanzania – godfreym@landesa.org and geliseus@yahoo.com 
47. Ernest Mbogo, (retired) former Deputy Director, Range Resources Development Division; Ministry of Livestock, Agriculture and Fisheries, Kenya – ernestmbogo@gmail.com 
48. Joseph Mureithi, Kenya Agriculture and Livestock Research Organization (KALRO), Kenya – mureithijg@gmail.com
49. Rikke Olivera, International Fund for Agricultural Development (IFAD), Italy – r.olivera@ifad.org 
50. Kirk Olson, Wildlife Conservation Society, Mongolia – kolson@wcs.org 
51. Anders Oskal, International Centre for Reindeer Husbandry (ICR), Norway – oskal@reindeercentre.org
52. Razingrim Ouedraogo, Burkina Faso – rajeoued@gmail.com 
53. Nick Padilla, Native American Range Advisory Council, USA – jnpadilla@fs.fed.us
54. Tony Palmer, (retired) Agriculture Research Council (ARC), South Africa –tonypalmer345@gmail.com
55. Greg Perrier, Northern Virginia Community College, USA – gperrier@nvcc.edu 
56. David Phelps, Department of Agriculture and Fisheries, Queensland, Australia – david.phelps@daf.qld.gov.au
57. [bookmark: _Hlk53893577]Loupa Pius, Dynamic Agro-pastoralist Development Organization (DADO) and Arid Landscape Initiative (ALIN Africa) – loupadado.org@gmail.com; aridafricas.org@gmail.com ; daahman89@gmail.com 
58. Devinder Sadana, Life Network India – sadana.dk@gmail.com 
59. Rashmi Singh, Himalayan research (student) – rashmi89singh@gmail.com
60. Ray Smith, President, International Grassland Congress (IGC) Continuing Committee – raysmith1@uky.edu 
61. Michael Ole Tiampati, ESAPN, Kenya – ole_tiampatim@hotmail.com 
62. Munkhnasan Tsevegmed, Ministry of Food, Agriculture and Light Industry (MoFALI), Mongolia – munkhnasan2025@gmail.com 
63. Johan Turi, Association of World Reindeer Herders, Norway – office@reindeerworld.org
64. [bookmark: _Hlk263938][bookmark: _Hlk24955089]Ole-Ante Turi, World Alliance of Mobile Indigenous Peoples and Pastoralists (WAMIP) – xat@reindeercentre.org (interim)
65. [bookmark: _Hlk527780593]Altansukh Tumee, Pastoralist Assembly of Central Asia, Mongolia – manipmongol@gmail.com 
66. Tezera Getahun, Pastoralist Forum Ethiopia (PFE), Ethiopia – tezerag@yahoo.co.uk ; tezera.getahun@gmail.com
67. Tungalag Ulambayar, Saruul Khuduu Environmental Research & Consulting (Saruul Khuduu ERC), Mongolia – tungaa.sg@gmail.com 
68. Koen Vantroos, Vétérinaires Sans Frontières (VSF) Belgium & CELEP Focal Point – k.vantroos@vsf-belgium.org 
69. Anu Varma, SAPA – southasiapastoralistalliance@gmail.com
70. Gregorio Velasco Gil, FAO Pastoralist Knowledge Hub (PKH), Italy – gregorio.velascogil@fao.org
71. Ann Waters-Bayer, Agrecol Association / Coalition of European Lobbies for Eastern African Pastoralism (CELEP), Germany – waters-bayer@web.de 
72. Iain Wright, International Livestock Research Institute (ILRI), Kenya – i.wright@cgiar.org 
73. Engin Yilmaz, Yolda Initiative, Turkey – engin@bican.net 
74. Hijaba Ykhanbai, Environment and Development Association JASIL, Mongolia – y.hijaba@gmail.com and hijaba.ykhan@yahoo.com

